



14/02/2019

Listing Department
Bombay Stock Exchange
Floor 1, Phiroze Jeejeeboy Towers
Dalal Street
Mumbai-400 001

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Ref: Stock Code: 533268

Sub: Submission of Un-Audited Financial Results and Limited Review Report as per Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

This is in Compliance of the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

In Compliance of Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 please find enclosed herewith Un-Audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter and Nine Month ended as on 31st December 2018 which has been approved in the board meeting of the company held on today i.e. 14th February 2019, along with Limited Review Report provided by the statutory Auditor of the Company.

The Board Meeting started at 1:00 p.m. and concluded at 01:30 p.m.

This above is for your information and record.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

For SEA TV NETWORK LIMITED

For Sea TV Network Limited

Vandana Rathore
Company Secretary

Vandana Rathore

(Company Secretary & Compliance officer)

Sea TV Network Limited

148, Manas Nagar,
Shahganj, Agra-282010
Tel : +91-562-4036666, 2512122
Fax : +91-562-2511070

SEA TV NETWORK LIMITED

CIN : L92132UP2004PLC028650

REGD. OFFICE: 148, Manas Nagar, Shahganj, Agra - 282 010

Tel. :+91-562-4036666, Fax : +91-562-2511070 Website : www.seatvnetwork.com, E-Mail : cs@seatvnetwork.com

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2018

(RS. IN LACS)

Sl No	PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
		31.12.2018	30.09.2018	31.12.2017	31.12.2018	31.12.2017	31.03.2018
		(UNAUDITED)	(UNAUDITED)	(UNAUDITED)	(UNAUDITED)	(UNAUDITED)	(AUDITED)
1	Income from Operations						
a.	Revenue from Operations	305.90	323.12	364.11	917.07	1,002.79	1,409.19
b.	Other Income	-	0.07	-	0.07	11.86	30.39
	Total Income from Operations (net)	305.90	323.19	364.11	917.14	1,014.65	1,439.58
2	Expenses						
a.	Employees Benefits Expenses	63.70	68.34	79.57	215.26	226.82	325.78
b.	Finance Costs	-	-	223.10	-	640.21	4.09
c.	Depreciation and Amortisation expenses	56.11	55.93	153.00	167.44	453.99	623.50
d.	Other Expenses	231.81	243.77	244.03	698.12	674.72	2,174.75
	Total Expenses	351.62	368.05	699.71	1,080.82	1,995.73	3,128.11
	Profit before share of profit/(loss) of associates, exceptional items and tax	(45.72)	(44.86)	(335.60)	(163.69)	(981.08)	(1,688.53)
3	Share of Profit/(loss) of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-
4	Profit before exceptional items and tax	(45.72)	(44.86)	(335.60)	(163.69)	(981.08)	(1,688.53)
5	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
6	Profit before tax	(45.72)	(44.86)	(335.60)	(163.69)	(981.08)	(1,688.53)
7	Tax expense						
a.	Current Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
b.	Deferred Tax	-	-	(8.78)	-	(25.39)	-
c.	Earlier Year Taxes	-	-	-	-	-	0.72
	Total Tax Expenses	-	-	(8.78)	-	(25.39)	-
8	Profit for the period	(45.72)	(44.86)	(326.82)	(163.69)	(955.69)	(1,689.25)
9	Other Comprehensive Income						
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	(379.01)
	Tax impacts on above	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
10	Total comprehensive income (comprising profit after tax and other comprehensive income after tax for the period)	(45.72)	(44.86)	(326.82)	(163.69)	(955.69)	(2,068.27)
11	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs. 10/- each)	1,202.00	1,202.00	1,202.00	1,202.00	1,202.00	1,202.00
12	Earning per share (face value of Rs. 10/- per share) (not annualised)						
	Basic (Rs.)	(0.38)	(0.37)	(2.72)	(1.36)	(7.95)	(14.05)
	Diluted (Rs.)	(0.38)	(0.37)	(2.72)	(1.36)	(7.95)	(14.05)

Notes :

- The above results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee & approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on February 14, 2019. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out Limited Review of the aforesaid results
- The standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with the principle and procedures of Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") as notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as specified in Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013
- In line with the provisions of Ind AS 108 – Operating Segments and on the basis of review of operations being done by the management of the Company, the operations of the group falls under activities of Cable Operator, which is considered to be the only reportable segment by the management.
- The Company has opted to publish standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2018. The consolidated financial results shall be published for the quarter/year ending 31.03.2019.
- The Company has not provided for interest on overdue loans amounting to Rs.800.15 lacs as at 31.12.2018, pending approval of restructuring proposal of credit facilities. Had the interest on loan being provided, the loss of the company would have been higher by Rs.800.15 lacs & other negative equity would have increased by Rs.800.15 lacs
- The standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2018 are also available on the Company's Website (www.seatvnetwork.com) and on the Website of BSE (www.bseindia.com).
- Figures for the previous period have been regrouped wherever necessary to confirm the current period classification.

For Sea TV Network Limited
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

Place : Agra

Dated: 14 February, 2019

(Neeraj Jain)
NEERAJ JAIN
Chairman & Managing Director

DOOGAR & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

B-86 New Agra Colony, Agra-282005 (U.P.)
Phone : 0562-4003365, Mobile : 9319100153, 9997153153
Email : uditbansalca@gmail.com

The Board of Directors,
Sea Tv Network Limited,
148, Manas Nagar, Shahganj,
Agra-282010

Dear Sirs,

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of **Sea Tv Network Limited ("the Company") for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2018 ("the Statement")** being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended).

Attention is drawn to note no.5 of accompanying statement of unaudited standalone Ind AS financial results, disclosing impact on retained earnings due to non provision of interest on over due loans amounting to Rs 800.15 Lacs as on December 31 ,2018, as computed by the Company. Had the interest on loan being provided, the loss of the company would have been higher by Rs 800.15 Lacs and other negative equity would be increased by Rs 800.15 Lacs.

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been compiled from the related interim financial statements, which has been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34), specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as applicable read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards i.e. Ind AS prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) and SEBI Circular dated 5th July, 2016 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Doogar & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration Number: 000561N


CA. Udit Bansal
Partner
Membership Number: 401642



Place: Agra
Date: 14th February, 2019